FISHER RC-80B TAPE CASSETTE DECK
SERVICE INFORMATION

The attached diasgrams will provide information for servicing The Fisher RC-80B
recorder until complete service menusls are available.

The RC-80B is an improved version of the 80 recorder. These diagrams supplement

the service information provided in the RC-80 Service Manual, and should be used
in conjunction with that manusl.

To permit the high quality recording of which the RC-80B is capable various cali-
bration and setup procedures must be performed. These are described on pages 3-7

of the RC-80 manuasl, and are supplemented by the Chromium Dioxide tape procedures
detailed below.

ADJUSTMENT OF RECORDING BIAS FOR CHROMIUM DIOXIDE TAPE
1. Perform the Recording Bias Adjustment on page 6 of the RC-80 Service Manual.

2. In step (4) of that procedure use a blank chromium dioxide tape instead of
standard iron oxide tape.

3. Perform steps (5) through (8), adjusting VR 10 and VR 9 (VR 207 and VR 107 in
units below serial number 50,000) instead of VR 205 and VR 105.

ADJUSTMENT OF RECORD-PLAYBACK LEVEL ADJUSTMENT FOR CHROMIUM DIOXIDE TAPE

1. Perform the Record-Playback Level Adjustment for standard tape as detailed on
page 6 of the RC-80 Service Manual.

2. In step (4) of that procedure use & blank chromium dioxide tape instead of
iron oxide tape.

3. Perform steps (5) through (8), adjusting VR 8 and VR 7 (VR 208 and VR 108 in
units below seriasl number 50,000) instead of VR 203 and VR 103.



pm = = = = @ - - @ @
; R neo DOLBY P.C.B X1Q1(201), 102 (202}, 104( 2041,108 {2081, 107(207},108 (208) --. 25C900 (£} X103 (203} --- 25K30 (O} X103 {208} -+~ 254362 (Y)
H s () wm o e— () - O— - P = @
193V
y 2 o
re0 R >
2 A $ 3 A > D S s N 3 4 x ~ e
EL — k3 =< = ~
15K < = = <~
o 2 N :I:? I;Jé ;:Z@ o 3 N - “ ] 2 z3 & LR
2 L2 Lx T=ds 37 5 { { 3 v L xioz xio8 |
o e §g PTS ?gj‘" &1 . o104 0103 s.av
Sirie =28 H R Kezee || N N “e——48 3 g "z By Bt .
3 z 4 '[ 3 @ P Lys —
PR -3 s N s.2v
= & ‘f | - % cios INGO | K8.162
S orN eT —g ©] 2 15 | ¥
s g na ] 73 5 s i~ - 81y
= . x2 ° S | 0033@) N RI23 s
[ x2 wo 1~ ou < >
“ B3 .] 183V . x 2ve 270K H}‘" s H
. @ 0k A S0 ~ 3 e S a3l
11 2 e 38 z34 pe3 g [] & 58 $ « oplov| ¥ 8l 8
B34 R3 ket s = o o 3 2 - -
[ACH] ° u H W 1 £ 3 2 s Ne¥ oA S22 8
i pwg o\ ix > R AN oy x e . 350 ¢ © by x W < g2n 3
1 g ] ° c3 474 lev z 2% gen -3 3 L] 235 7 2au| g2 v 2 a $e
LIl 23 by N 2 H iy R2 e § A g3 ox @57 §Re 3oz ¥ % N
+- l © ;3 T - 5 i 33@' WHT Ly = 3l a3 & S
L33 BLK rioark | O~ 8 1] e —— ———Gd T : e
BLK ~ o KB-162
& 5 . ____Ag;‘17 g | ‘
] 25C943 [ X)-e- 25C496 2 |
[ 4 254496 —(— X2 25877 z WI | D
| _AuTO sHut ofF p.cB _l MOTOR GOVERNOR P.C.B. ol ! g e
- - - - b @ s © S——
. B
(e w3 2 1 i ! FET GATE €
c¥F i 1 RIGHT CHANNEL
AUTO SHUT OFF LAMP a3 T | | motor : INNENRR! | i -
e ——— © s @ soem [14]3012]1110[9 81 716 (5] 413 2] 1] e = = -
& l 14 €11---DOLBY Sw I3 (21--- INPUT  12(3)- PLAYBACK 11 (8)- METERING
2 CN3 10 {3} - RECORD 9 (6}eee QUTPUT 8 ae-en +i2v T wveanen G
2 w
g § - - « - - ® = - = = meme 3 Ti3li2[1110] 0 (8] 7 615 4132 |1 ] - @ - P ™~ -
L IR |
~ & RS MAIN P.C.B  xiof (zo1) — 25C438L6 (€) X102 (202} -+ 25C438LG (O} X103 (203)—25Ca38LE (L) RIGHT  CHANNEL X104 (204)-.-25C458L(C) X103 (203) - 25C438L (C) M
o < o o
o x e g @ H
T ow = E I Ri1Z Ri13 . R
::(' ng¥ \wo.7v « 00
PRE AMP 22v 557 cur BIAS, MPX FILTER o LNE AMP 5%
. 1] i o &3
5 g . cizs
B swi-3 - swe-2z 0L [aTuiev 19KH2 ADY- < = b 2
R e O3 & B i} ci2l 0,7V wt ._KJGV
——0 114 X103 ot Ty g
:x‘)—‘ W“I s Lo 103
e 22(4.7;.16\/ R RI30 RIBI-IM 47516V RIZ3 VRI0S ciz3 x N
3|3 2 o 2 lsA k ™ 3
CRN abx 2 s1x bt "“Qﬁt_J° 5 6.8K 30K gyuiev L &g
= sw RI29- 1M - <
p gs¥ S 3 =38 S . : H T 38 p
RI28 & -
N 180K O 9| ¢
—%
=to a1z Rlas 1LV Ri3 g
53 A A
8 zs2 - - - - - REC.AMP P P ;Zo
l 10K L T o]
— 2 — r— RE0 LEVEL CONTROL P.C.B
4 B Rl NE; ” T WHT REC REC 1 CN3-6 < ﬁ?
2 2 31 28 (sTo} ©r o2} 3 "
I "3 121 swWi.6 [ cRY sLe 1 coza
~H 3 3 et CiCA 330F | VRIOS 100K - 4] gy ——-‘ o R la]
7| vy el _R2ot BIAS 0SC €N 4ai? 5 k2 s ] - eI ey S H
g L BIAS AD. cz08 — aLx Smy STx 2 :@3 BLx el raza | BSx a B
5 H ) 1 222 rS338 e 18] (23 T8 —
} ! e R €208 330P] 0 1ook 7 L = z ' ? Rz227 o ”
71 7] s g -LEk A A R
e 7 7 r#—-’ ¥ Frgil L8]
s sl B8 R3 sw2-6 Sw2-3th | Py il (YEL) {__(en.u) rED_ 1o X108 (208)--- 25CaSBLG (S}
6RY) 1 1 Ch4 ol l N 22 aw » SWZA®) Fol By — o R232
=2 2 izn—3d xios ol — L 48V, Ri3a -lov
832 s 1 A ‘
0 10 hd — ke —
BLX — 1 ¥ 1 3 7] 3 Liad < 8LU 2 R237 -
i — L -1 & 3 d g b= RIZ2 A< neY =283 1]
RED 2| — I ol M 13 R Mg x [A]d 13 A/ &3 «3e 59
112] Ra 1 o § oS x | 2§ ) c217 1 eLk -x 1 3B ox 9 = b 10K
- oT o el | z22 oT S x208 N " 2 z2Q > 9 <3 < @ VRIO&, Ci27
= M ¢ x | @ METER AMPI— pep > J - ver =71 crz- 13 cize o102
4| ~= —— &z T ° 18] , @ ' g - 115 aame - o N2~ 15
— > =3 1=Y) 50K L
cny cs o _L* € g — 16! | 116} R238 ;‘(," ¥ .75i6v] wsop
- P E- T S 02, A -4 R [ipb— s sw2-8 /—4 4 >
bdig 3T6 =38 T > > L3 . ek < Ld osv” curs 4 ¢ ®
T —[ = o g 18 18 B1AS 0SC(G) 0.00t ¢ ¥ o
ol § « CN3-1 L —1 ole $T: o8
SYMBOL 2 | i} - & m 5|12 G o8 s
N, LOW NOISE RESISTOR 2 56K R2 cna
C X109 {208} 25C735 (0} Or {Y) N 2 g ~ l S6K. METER AMP X108 (206), 107 1207} --~ 25C458L (C}
@ tsx @ *oax R, V..V | W - > - - - - it o3 @ ® @ - =
b 3
® + 3 +i3v| fo = | oo
é Q Y b - = "'E ! 1 REC ORD POWER [T = ]
2 VRIO 10 Y H A il TO MAIN FCB {CNI-11,12) 23, H
LA, POWER LAMP y«"{\ TAPE SEL, SW TOLBY SW LR R.CH i LA 2 LAt | AC ZZOV 50/60Hs i
r - -
2v 25mA yu{\,_‘@ 01_J croz ™ o AT G o j j j i a -y I ory  san l
vRe ook ) | | g 3l ¥ B | i )
00 + 3 i N 2
LA2, RECCRD LAMP : i 10 WF al; A W= | wr |y i 4 H
°c 0 G ey [ +13V ” =y
12v  28ma | o B0 } Ty | 3
@ a3 68K { | Re esx 1 Lew R.CH 42 ¥33 g0 | | | A 3
o 2o 3
d saY sk >]
LA3, SHUT OFF LaMP @ g [€3 0COT | ce 0007 VU METER M4 MIC JACK Reon e Jd g ol
12v  25mA [} e ! . e “ =
o A | swi
\r o <|
F R3 68K | L——_1 | Ra 66K N i POWER TRANS M ??B
S A £ A AL g [ > S5
3 2 =2 H = € 8RN
H 2 2 Pl TS €3
S glg 3¢ s 83 3 7 . ’
<N T & g 58 3
SI8 518 31 235 2 FREN 0022
- - ITE 0 oar sl
o DC SUPPLY P.C.B 7 2,
L sROM -
RC-808B b 0. sUPPLY s = = b

This diagram applies to recorders with serial numbers 50,000 &nd subsequent. Earlier serial
numbers used slightly different values in place of those shown-

On the Power Supply Board the two 150 ohm resistors were previously 220 ohms.
. The Record Volume Controls were 10 K instead of 50 K.

There were 220 ohm resistor scross the Microphone Jacks.

. The Aux Inputs had 100 K and 0.082 uF instesd of 56 K and 0.056 uF.

E-al VAR VIS o



Eanltosewon b up=

> SW,SuUB P.C.B

MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD



YEL

CN4—-16

CN4-5

p.C.B.

-
Q
<
-
w
>
['¥]
]
\l.lllf.ll)
3]
[++]
3% 00
od = N
X [clie 4
SS >>
44 4
>
& 3
o )

WHT

TWHT
RED

VRIOS 100K

LEFT CHANNEL

{1 RIGHT CHANNEL

BIAS osc.

C 241

VR205

ciat J -

VRIOS

SWITCH SUB-BOARD

Move oI L 1T ]
T DURRA ey
Z2-NO -
Y
god 8nS "MS
{LHM)
#-NO
IJ _ WG LMA
@24d 8NS 'MS sﬂhﬂ#;;llﬂt
:jm.u
N
waﬂv
4 |
#-NQ /ma—FBH

(AMD)

LEVEL ADJUST BOARD




440 LNOHS oLnv

Z09MsS

Ona)

‘MS 3LNK

{Wy8)

. SwW602

MUTE S

SW603

‘START SW,

@

AUTO SHUT OFF

MOTOR GOVERNOR BOARD

I-pND
(»18)9

G1-2ND
(a3d)Aci+

POWER TRANS

a8 NIVIA

MAIN BD.

L G(BLK)

{(a3d)AEi+

dV1 H3IMOd

POWER SUPPLY BOARD




¥-NO
MS LYVLS

83d OAY3S YOLOW
dWVT 440 LNHS

@ved JJAOINHS 0OV

MS 3SNVd
aNnoy9o

8'0d 0OAY3S YOLOW

=N




Lt
BIAS ADJ. BIAS FREQUENCY ADJ.
$TO

VR108 VR205

TAPE SPEED ADJ.
VRI
e e ] e o o ¢ ]| ¢ e ey
———
Li04 ;

7N
N \/ \)L,T = v w

BIAS TRAP COIL ADJ.
L204 —

. R202
! / ] 4 GAIN CONTROL
. ; | \ /)
i \ ,
\. / '
2@ , | ves _@@ .\._.’/
2R R/P_OUTPUT
3N LEVEL €roz :
o .
@ © | wr ! l" :
L203  L103 '_'] @ |o————va2o0!
PEAKING COIL ! LAW CONTROL
e : i : LooLey circuIT
e L © H OUTPUT LEVEL ADJ.
c_n'fo" R/P_OUTPUT
o9 1e YRIO!
@ ° vas ) 1 LAW CONTROL

LEVEL S$TO vnios VR 206 .
[
E VR4 U

DOLBY
INPUT LEVEL

S

W2 AVd

METER LEVEL ADJ.

VR104 VR204

l & Jlt———vRr 102

i [0
) T R T T 19 Kz Mf;x FILTER
L.,JF T I I ) e

[ L I -

L102

Cr0z BIAS ADJ.

vRe m ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS PROCEDURE




@ CA-3161  AUTO SHUT OFF ASS'Y @CA—3!39 @CA—3138

@CA—3137 HEAD BASE ASSEMBLY ZASSETTE CASE  semre CASE
s emaLY HOLDER R.
CA~3096 CA-3142 5 AsEmaLY
CA-3068 RECORD /PLAYBACK PRESSURE _3724) N
ERASE HEAD HEAD ASSEMBLY ROLLER -_-—-,ﬁ LID sTOPPER L*{} {}«——Uo STOPPER R
ASSEMBLY ASSEMBL (C~3720) TAPE coumea -.( é{ ; ’
/ \_V-\_,\,\_
: \.) (C~376%)
WELL STOPPER

y
//<(C-3726)

{E=218) 1 (E-166) (€-3660) COUNTER
SCREW M2X10 SCR! LIGHT HOLDER ' " | CASSETTE CASE
o) (E-149 i ) HOLDER L L
-t .
‘%casw M256 \ ¥ ; g-165) ?.___J— (E-183) (c-3687)
; SCREW -
?/ \§ . E-i.2 i Ew M2x6 CasseTTe case
{c-3591) - 2 “ o) AUTO SHUT OFF F
7 (A=t RESSURE
CORD SToPPER" <l. AP i PR SR M P.C.B. ASS’Y
|
oo Tf 3511)
S : PRESSURE
i | ROLLER

WASHER 3 MM A
(c-3691) i {C-3763) REED SWITCH HOLDER

Jﬁ ‘ SPR!ANG E-2) {(E~172)

(E~2) /? CASSETTE b
3%*}‘%\‘/ ot | ‘\SF;RlNGF)«‘ (E“gg:éw MaXE : __——1{B-3803) REED SWITCH
& e £-25 !
4 -
(E-(25 of! L“\_A STRING . M2 @ - (E7149) WASHER 23 MM
C-36 -
cAsSEl B tc-3692) o E-169) WASHER
SPRING L ° I8 BASE ANGLE 1
(c-3503) . o ——(E-ITEINUT 2M M

HEAD BASE 2 {

CA-3165 MOTOR ASSY

N

N

\ (C-3771,
MOTOR
—

~

CcCA-3149 CA-3103
REEL HUB ASSEMBLY REEL HUB ASSEMBLY O T
o i!\’ (C’;gfosRﬂ

(TAKEUP) (sup=LY) (E-21) N BRACKET 8
HEX NUT M26 \ | / :
(c-3518) (C-3518) -
SPROCKET "~
! =)
@ CA-3140 ! { (c-3521}
{c-3521) (C-3520) ‘ HRUST
BRAKE ASSEMBLY i REEL HUB @‘/ TR aRinG
H SPRING
(c-3708) (€~3520) !
BRAKE 8 | i =
, . (c-3701)
N GOVERNOR
WASHER

(c—l3520) ‘:-,—EEF
|

%7 l (€-3517)

PULLEY D ~ i
(c-3707} 0 ) (c-3sim) é
BRAKE B8 p ‘

(e-21) (Egcrzgw)

rc DN 724
HEX NUT Mzs U’* T g M26X3
-‘

2 (E—224)
: m‘\ SCREW.
: (c-3522} (ca-3134} 7N M2X3
| REEL HUB é MO VERNOR {c-3712)
RING (E-121) ASSY T~""moToR
(c-3522) : SCREW <_é é | (e-218) PULLEY
| l M2.6 X6 -~—— screw
: {c-3519) .
¢ E-226)
(c—img) REEL HUB FELT ! SCREW M2.6%4
<>
H ¢ 1
—3589 (e-3516) 3
(c-3689) g-3sel P B (18) CA 3166 MOTOR GOVERNOR ASS'Y
(BRASS) (NYLON) =

SUB-ASSEMBLIES, EXPLODED VIEW



ABOVE DECK

2

TRANSPORT EXPLODED VIEW




TRANSPORT EXPLODED VIEW, BELOW DECK






